May 17, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 17, 2021, with
Chairman Matt Greiner and Member Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, May 10, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who confirmed that the basement renovation has
been completed, and are now open to the public. He asked that the Board consider the present South
entrance to the basement, and the condition of those steps also, before finalizing the financial plans for
lower level accessibility.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that work had been done to a
driveway on Nettle Ave., the crews had replaced a crossroad pipe on Holly Ave. and ditching was being
done on a dirt road south of Locust Grove and also south of Savannah. He also stated that 1,440 ton of
rock was hauled last week.

The Board met with Heidi Kuhl, from Northland Securities, to discuss the financing details for
planned road improvements to 5 paved county roads.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio, construction manager for the Courthouse Accessibility
Access Addition, and discussed the needs for a new transformer. There is a need to simplify the wiring
scheme and also include an emergency “disconnect” feature. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt
Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve amending the project and hiring an electrical engineer for
this design, at the cost of $6,400.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the
following Resolution adopting a regional hazard mitigation plan:

Resolution Adopting the ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan
(Counties of Appanoose, Davis, Lucas, and Monroe, lowa)

Whereas, Davis County recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property
within our community; and

Whereas, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people and
property from future hazard occurrences; and



Whereas, the U.S Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (“Disaster Mitigation Act”)
emphasizing the need for pre-disaster mitigation of potential hazards;

Whereas, the Disaster Mitigation Act made available hazard mitigation grants to state and local
governments; and

Whereas, an adopted Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for
mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

Whereas, Davis County fully participated in the hazard mitigation planning process to prepare
this Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

Whereas, the [owa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Department and the Federal
Emergency Management Agency Region VII officials have reviewed the “ADLM Regional Multi-
Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan,” and approved it contingent upon this official
adoption of the participating governing body; and

Whereas, Davis County desires to comply with the requirements of the Disaster Mitigation Act
and to augment its emergency planning efforts by formally adopting the ADLM Regional Multi-
Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

Whereas, adoption by the governing body for Davis County demonstrates the jurisdictions’
commitment to fulfilling the mitigation goals outlined in this Multi- Jurisdictional Local Hazard
Mitigation Plan;

Whereas, adoption of this legitimizes the plan and authorizes responsible agencies to carry out
their responsibilities under the plan;

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that Davis County adopts the “ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional
Local Hazard Mitigation Plan” as an official plan; and

Be it further resolved, Davis County will submit this Adoption Resolution to the lowa Homeland
Security and Emergency Management Department and Federal Emergency Management Agency
Region VII officials to enable the plan’s final approval.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-supplies 215.51
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Mult dept-office supplies 64.40
BANKERS LEASING CO. BANLEACO Atty-office machine maint 397.53
BAUM HYDRAULICS CORP SR-parts 46.34
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC Sher-MV repairs 41.98

BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC Suprv-legal notice/adv 579.44



CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
CHARM-TEX INC

CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR
CINTAS CORP

CURT'S YARD'N'GARD'N

DAVIS CO HOSPITAL

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
DOUDS STONE LLC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

GALLS INC

GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP

IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR
JENNY DAVISON

KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC
KIMBALL MIDWEST

KS STATEBANK

LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC
M&O CONCRETE INC

MAUER SUPPLY
MENARDS-OTTUMWA

MPA COMPUTERS

MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL

RAY O'HERRON CO INC

RONNA GINGERICH

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS
SOUTHERN IA ELECTRIC COOP INC
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC

VISA of IL

WAPELLO COUNTY ATTORNEY
YUTZY REPAIR

SR-rock

Sher-inmate supplies
E911-signs

SR-supplies

SR-parts
Suprv-ambulance service
IDPH-March I-4 grant
SR-tires

Sher-educ train/sch
SR-rock

SR-fuel

Sher-uniforms

SR-parts

SR-parts

Atty-autopsy

Disp-office supplies
CoHome-envir sampling
SR-parts

Sher-patr car sys loan/int
SR-pipe

SR-concrete

SR-parts
CH-landscaping
Cem-web hosting
Suprv-quarterly pymt
Rec-office supplies
Sher-custodial services
Sher-uniforms
Disp-mileage & uniforms
CH-elevator maint
Sher-inmate transport
Consv-utilities

SR-ad

Aud-office supplies
Atty-autopsy

SR-repair labor

1,504.63
878.00
709.50
116.21

61.28
7,500.00
1,379.11

13,611.41
60.00
121,634.56
20,632.77
179.95

27.95
5,221.47
2,027.00

19.85

44.00

102.35
619.97
12,012.00
622.50

1,943.15
149.70

22.45

3,265.00
669.93

1,191.67
480.09
157.79
146.67
509.39
280.40
330.80

21.67

175.00
96.25

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Matt Greiner seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS







