May 17, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 17, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Member Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, May 10, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who confirmed that the basement renovation has been completed, and are now open to the public. He asked that the Board consider the present South entrance to the basement, and the condition of those steps also, before finalizing the financial plans for lower level accessibility.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that work had been done to a driveway on Nettle Ave., the crews had replaced a crossroad pipe on Holly Ave. and ditching was being done on a dirt road south of Locust Grove and also south of Savannah. He also stated that 1,440 ton of rock was hauled last week.

The Board met with Heidi Kuhl, from Northland Securities, to discuss the financing details for planned road improvements to 5 paved county roads.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio, construction manager for the Courthouse Accessibility Access Addition, and discussed the needs for a new transformer. There is a need to simplify the wiring scheme and also include an emergency "disconnect" feature. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve amending the project and hiring an electrical engineer for this design, at the cost of \$6,400.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following Resolution adopting a regional hazard mitigation plan:

Resolution Adopting the ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (Counties of Appanoose, Davis, Lucas, and Monroe, Iowa)

Whereas, Davis County recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within our community; and

Whereas, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people and property from future hazard occurrences; and

Whereas, the U.S Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 ("Disaster Mitigation Act") emphasizing the need for pre-disaster mitigation of potential hazards;

Whereas, the Disaster Mitigation Act made available hazard mitigation grants to state and local governments; and

Whereas, an adopted Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

Whereas, Davis County fully participated in the hazard mitigation planning process to prepare this Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

Whereas, the Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Department and the Federal Emergency Management Agency Region VII officials have reviewed the "ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan," and approved it contingent upon this official adoption of the participating governing body; and

Whereas, Davis County desires to comply with the requirements of the Disaster Mitigation Act and to augment its emergency planning efforts by formally adopting the ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

Whereas, adoption by the governing body for Davis County demonstrates the jurisdictions' commitment to fulfilling the mitigation goals outlined in this Multi- Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan;

Whereas, adoption of this legitimizes the plan and authorizes responsible agencies to carry out their responsibilities under the plan;

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that Davis County adopts the "ADLM Regional Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan" as an official plan; and

Be it further resolved, Davis County will submit this Adoption Resolution to the Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Department and Federal Emergency Management Agency Region VII officials to enable the plan's final approval.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-supplies	215.51
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Mult dept-office supplies	64.40
BANKERS LEASING CO. BANLEACO	Atty-office machine maint	397.53
BAUM HYDRAULICS CORP	SR-parts	46.34
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	Sher-MV repairs	41.98
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	Suprv-legal notice/adv	579.44

CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-rock	1,504.63
CHARM-TEX INC	Sher-inmate supplies	878.00
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR	E911-signs	709.50
CINTAS CORP	SR-supplies	116.21
CURT'S YARD'N'GARD'N	SR-parts	61.28
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	Suprv-ambulance service	7,500.00
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	IDPH-March I-4 grant	1,379.11
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-tires	13,611.41
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION	Sher-educ train/sch	60.00
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-rock	121,634.56
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-fuel	20,632.77
GALLS INC	Sher-uniforms	179.95
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC	SR-parts	27.95
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP	SR-parts	5,221.47
IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR	Atty-autopsy	2,027.00
JENNY DAVISON	Disp-office supplies	19.85
KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC	CoHome-envir sampling	44.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-parts	102.35
KS STATEBANK	Sher-patr car sys loan/int	619.97
LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC	SR-pipe	12,012.00
M&O CONCRETE INC	SR-concrete	622.50
MAUER SUPPLY	SR-parts	1,943.15
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	CH-landscaping	149.70
MPA COMPUTERS	Cem-web hosting	22.45
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER	Suprv-quarterly pymt	3,265.00
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	Rec-office supplies	669.93
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL	Sher-custodial services	1,191.67
RAY O'HERRON CO INC	Sher-uniforms	480.09
RONNA GINGERICH	Disp-mileage & uniforms	157.79
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP	CH-elevator maint	146.67
SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS	Sher-inmate transport	509.39
SOUTHERN IA ELECTRIC COOP INC	Consv-utilities	280.40
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC	SR-ad	330.80
VISA of IL	Aud-office supplies	21.67
WAPELLO COUNTY ATTORNEY	Atty-autopsy	175.00
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-repair labor	96.25

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Matt Greiner seconded; carried unanimously.

	-	
	-	
ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COU	JNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSI	ONER OF ELECTIONS	
COMMISSI	ONER OF ELECTIONS	